

No. S238544

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 10 2017

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

UNITED AUBURN INDIAN
COMMUNITY OF THE AUBURN
RANCHERIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., as
Governor,

Defendant and Respondent.

Third Appellate District, No. C075126
Sacramento County Super. Court, No. 34-2013-80001412 CUWMGDS
Hon. Eugene Balonon, Judge

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF THE ESTOM YUMEKA MAIDU TRIBE OF THE
ENTERPRISE RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

Charles A. Bird (SBN 056566)
Matthew G. Adams (SBN 229021)
Dentons US LLP
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower,
24th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 267-4000

Michael S. Pfeffer (SBN 88068)
John A. Maier (SBN 191416)
Maier Pfeffer Kim Geary & Cohen
LLP
1440 Broadway, Suite 812
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 835-3020

Attorneys for the
Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe of the Enterprise Rancheria, California

No. S238544

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED AUBURN INDIAN
COMMUNITY OF THE AUBURN
RANCHERIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., as
Governor,

Defendant and Respondent.

Third Appellate District, No. C075126
Sacramento County Super. Court, No. 34-2013-80001412 CUWMGDS
Hon. Eugene Balonon, Judge

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF THE ESTOM YUMEKA MAIDU TRIBE OF THE
ENTERPRISE RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

Charles A. Bird (SBN 056566)
Matthew G. Adams (SBN 229021)
Dentons US LLP
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower,
24th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 267-4000

Michael S. Pfeffer (SBN 88068)
John A. Maier (SBN 191416)
Maier Pfeffer Kim Geary & Cohen
LLP
1440 Broadway, Suite 812
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 835-3020

Attorneys for the
Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe of the Enterprise Rancheria, California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Additional Facts Bearing on the Governor’s Concurrence.....	2
	A. The Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe.....	2
	B. Estom Yumeka’s Casino Project.....	4
	C. The Two-Part Determination.....	5
III.	Concurrence Lies Within the Governor’s Inherent Executive Power.....	7
	A. California Gaming Policy Does Not Prohibit Class III Gaming On Tribal Lands.....	9
	B. United Auburn’s Proposed Construction of California Gaming Policy Cannot Be Harmonized with IGRA.....	10
IV.	Even If Concurrence Were Not an Inherent Executive Power, It Would Fall Within the Governor’s Implied Authority.....	14
	A. United Auburn Proposes the Wrong Test for Analyzing Implied Governmental Powers.....	16
	B. The Governor Stated the Correct Test.....	19
V.	Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 353 F.3d 712.....	9
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 202.....	11
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. United States</i> (6th Cir. 1998) 136 F.3d 469.....	16
California Cases	
<i>Bateman v. Colgan</i> (1896) 111 Cal. 580	20
<i>Crawford v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> (1927) 200 Cal. 318	20
<i>Dickey v. Raisin Proration Zone No. 1</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 796	20
<i>Great Western Casinos, Inc. v. Morongo Band of Mission Indians</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1407	11
<i>Lubner v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 525	18
<i>Mabry v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 208	10
<i>People v. Maikhio</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1074.....	20

<i>San Diego Service Authority for Freeway Emergencies v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 1466.....	19
<i>Stand Up for California! v. State of California</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 686	19
<i>United Auburn Indian Community v. Brown</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 36, 51	8
<i>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 190	19
<i>Woodland Joint Unified School Dist. v. Commission on Professional Competence</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1429	16, 17, 18

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C.	
§ 2702(1).....	4
§ 2710(d)(1)	9,10,15
§ 2710(d)(3)	15
§ 2710(d)(5)	13
§ 2710(d)(7)	15
§ 2719(b)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

United States Constitution	
Article 1, § 8, cl. 3	10
California Constitution	
Article IV, § 19.....	9,10,15,21
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.1115(e)	19
H.R. No. 1920, 99th Cong., 2d Sess., § 3 (1986)	12

Sen. No. 902, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1985)	12
132 Cong. Rec. S15385-90 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1986)	12
2B Singer & Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2014)	17, 18

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT
EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.**

The Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe of the Enterprise Rancheria, California (Estom Yumeka or Tribe) applies for leave to file the attached brief as amicus curiae in support of Defendant and Respondent Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Governor of California. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520.)
